

## Appendix 1 to Annex-3

### DRAFT PROCUREMENT PLAN

#### I. General

##### 1. Project Information

Country : India  
Borrower : Government of India  
Project Name : **Tejaswini: Socioeconomic Empowerment of Adolescent Girls & Young Women**  
Loan/Credit No. :

2. Bank's Approval Date of the Procurement Plan :

3. Date of General Procurement Notice : 09.02.2016

4. Period Covered by this Procurement Plan : 18 Months

#### II. Prior Review Thresholds and Thresholds for Procurement methods:

1. The following methods of procurement shall be used for procurement under the project.

Category	Method of Procurement	Threshold (US\$ Equivalent)	Threshold for Prior Review by the Bank (US\$ Equivalent)
Goods and non-consultant services	ICB	= or > 1.0 million	All
	NCB	Less than 1.0 million	First contract
	Shopping	Up to 50,000	
	DC	According to paragraph 3.7 of the Procurement Guidelines, wherever agreed and with prior agreement with the Bank	50,000
	Framework Agreements (goods and equipment)	According to paragraph 3.6 of the Procurement Guidelines, wherever agreed and with prior agreement with the Bank	500,000 and first contract
Consultants' services	CQS	Up to 300,000 per contract	300,000
	SSS	As per paragraphs 3.8 to 3.11 of Consultant Guidelines	50,000
	Individuals	As per paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of Consultant Guidelines	100,000

Category	Method of Procurement	Threshold (US\$ Equivalent)	Threshold for Prior Review by the Bank (US\$ Equivalent)
	Use of NGO	As per paragraph 3.16 of Consultant Guidelines	200,000
	QCBS/QBS/Fixed Budget Selection/Least Cost Selection (a) International shortlist (b) Shortlist may comprise national consultants only	No limit ≥ 800,000  Up to 800,000	200,000 and first two contracts

**The prior-review thresholds will be reviewed during the implementation of the project and modified, based on the risk assessment.**

**In the case of contracts subject to prior review**, before granting/agreeing to (a) a material extension of the stipulated time for performance of a contract; or (b) any substantial modification or waiver of the scope of services or other significant changes to the terms and conditions of such contract, including issuing; or (c) any change variation order or orders under such contract amendment (except in cases of extreme urgency), which will in aggregate, singly or combined with all variation orders or amendments previously issued, increase the original contract amount of the contract by more than 15percent; or (d) the proposed termination of the original price contract, the borrower shall seek the Bank's no objection to the proposed extension, modification, or change order.

A copy of all amendments to the contract shall be furnished to the Bank for its record.

## **2. Prequalification**

Not applicable

## **3. Domestic Preference:**

The provisions of paragraphs 2.55 and 2.56 of the Procurement Guidelines, providing for domestic preference in the evaluation of bids are not applicable.

## **4. Reference to Project Operations/Procurement Manual**

SBDs agreed between the project and Bank will be used for all goods, consultancy, and non-consultancy procurements.

## **5. Any Other Special Procurement Arrangements:**

The NCB method for procurement and goods and non-consultancy according to the above value thresholds will be conducted in accordance with paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the Bank Procurement Guidelines and the following provisions:

- (a) Only the model bidding documents for NCB agreed with the GoI task force (and as amended from time to time) shall be used for bidding.
- (b) Invitations to bid shall be advertised in at least one widely circulated national daily newspaper (or on a widely used website or electronic portal with free national and international access along with an abridged version of the said advertisement published in a widely circulated national daily, among others, giving the website/electronic portal details from which the details of the invitation to bid can be downloaded), at least 30 days before the deadline for the submission of bids.
- (c) No special preferences will be accorded to any bidder either for price or for other terms and conditions when competing with foreign bidders, state-owned enterprises, small-scale enterprises, or enterprises from any given state.
- (d) Extension of bid validity shall not be allowed with reference to contracts subject to the Bank prior review without the prior concurrence of the Bank (i) for the first request for extension if it is longer than four weeks; and (ii) for all subsequent requests for extension irrespective of the period (such concurrence will be considered by the Bank only in cases of *force majeure* and circumstances beyond the control of the purchaser/employer).
- (e) Rebidding shall not be carried out with reference to contracts subject to the Bank prior review without the prior concurrence of the Bank. The system of rejecting bids outside a predetermined margin or 'bracket' of prices shall not be used in the project.
- (f) Rate contracts entered into by the DGS&D will not be acceptable as a substitute for NCB procedures. Framework Agreements using DGS&D rate contracts can be used to procure goods up to the NCB threshold subject to the suitability of using DGS&D rate contracts being established and appropriate incorporation of right to audit and fraud and corruption clauses in the purchase orders/undertakings. DGS&D contracts will be acceptable, however, for any procurement under the Shopping procedures.
- (g) Two or three envelope system will not be used (except when using an e-procurement system assessed and agreed by the Bank).

(h) No negotiations are conducted even with the lowest-evaluated responsive bidders.

6. The bid evaluation will be carried out according to agreed timelines in the procurement activity schedule.

**7. Summary of the procurement packages planned during the first 18 months after project effectiveness (including those that are subject to retroactive financing and advance procurement):**

### Tejaswini Project: Procurement Plan (December 2015-May 2017)

Ref. No.	Contract Description	Estimated Cost (INR)	Estimated Cost (US\$)	Procurement Method	Prior Review	Bid Advertisement Date	Bid/Proposal Opening Date	Contract Signing Date	Delivery/Completion Date	Remarks
GD-1	Office equipment (laptops, desktops printers, and so on)	2,500,000	38,462	Shopping	No	April 1, 2016	April 30, 2016	May 15, 2016	Upon requirement	After commencement, depending on the requirement, procurement will be undertaken.
GD-2	Hardware for MIS package	48,750,000	750,000	NCB	Yes	September 15, 2016	October 17, 2016	December 19, 2016	March 31, 2017	-
<b>WORKS : No works envisaged under Tejaswini</b>										
<b>None</b>										
<b>Non-Consulting Services</b>										
<b>None</b>										
<b>Consultant Services</b>										
CS-1	Hiring of agency for the program MIS package	65,000,000	1,000,000	QCBS	Yes	March 1, 2016	April 15, 2016	June 30, 2016	May 31, 2019	Periodic maintenance of package is also included
CS-2	Hiring of agency for the IEC strategy development	3,000,000	46,153	QCBS	Yes	March 1, 2016	April 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	August - 31, 2017	-
CS-3	Hiring of agency for content development and rollout of IEC campaign	130,000,000	2,000,000	QCBS	Yes	July 15, 2016	August 30, 2016	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2018	Two-year contract

Ref. No.	Contract Description	Estimated Cost (INR)	Estimated Cost (US\$)	Procurement Method	Prior Review	Bid Advertisement Date	Bid/Proposal Opening Date	Contract Signing Date	Delivery/Completion Date	Remarks
CS-4	Hiring of agency for training needs assessment	5,000,000	76,923	QCBS	No	March 15, 2016	April 30, 2016	May 30, 2016	September 30, 2016	-
CS-5	Hiring of agency for rollout of training needs analysis	48,750,000	750,000	QCBS	Yes	July 15, 2016	August 30, 2016	September 30, 2016	August 30, 2018	Two-year contract
CS-8	Hiring of agency for the market assessment	32,500,000	500,000	QCBS	Yes	August 1, 2016	November 1, 2016	December 1, 2016	June 1, 2017	Six-month contract
CS-9	Hiring of ICs through firm (two program specialists, one FM specialist, and one procurement specialist)	50,40,000	77,538	ICs (Firms)	Yes	February 15, 2016	April 1, 2016	May 1, 2016	October 31, 2017	INR 50,000-70,000 per person for 18 months for four ICs
CS-10	NGO contract for two districts	130,000,000	2,000,000	QCBS	Yes	March 15, 2016	April 30, 2016	May 31, 2016	April 30, 2019	Three-year contract
CS-11	Hiring of agency for designing IE	4,550,000	70,000	QCBS	Yes	March 1, 2016	April 30, 2016	May 30, 2016	August 31, 2016	-
CS-12	Hiring of agency for baseline for IE and process evaluation	19,500,000	300,000	QCBS	Yes	July 15, 2016	September 5, 2016	October 31, 2016	June 30, 2017	-
	<b>Total Estimated Costs:</b>	<b>494,590,000</b>	<b>7,609,076</b>							

US\$1: INR 65

**PROCUREMENT PLAN India : Tejaswini: Socioeconomic Empowerment of Adolescent Girls & Young Women**

**General Information**  
**Country:** India **Bank's Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plan:** 2016-11-30  
**Revised Plan Date(s):** (comma delineated, leave blank 2022-06-22)  
**Project ID:** P150576 **GPN Date:**  
**Project Name:** Tejaswini: Socioeconomic Empowerment of Adolescent Girls & Young Women  
**Loan / Credit No.:** IDA / 58680  
**Executing Agency:** Jharkhand Women Development Society

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	High SEA/SH Risk	Procurement Document Type	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Draft Pre-qualification Documents		Prequalification Evaluation Report		Draft Bidding Document / Justification		Specific Procurement Notice / Invitation		Bidding Documents Issued		Proposal Submission Opening / Minutes		Bid Evaluation Report and Recommendation for Award		Signed Contract		Contract Completion
													Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Draft Pre-qualification Documents		Prequalification Evaluation Report		Draft Bidding Document / Justification		Specific Procurement Notice / Invitation		Bidding Documents Issued		Proposal Submission Opening / Minutes		Bid Evaluation Report and Recommendation for Award		Signed Contract		Contract Completion	
											Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual		Planned
GD-1 / Supply and Installation of Smartphones for Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Bids	Open - National	Single Stage - Two Envelope		252,428.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2019-03-09		2019-03-11					2019-04-10		2019-05-01		2019-05-15		2022-05-14
GD-2 / Supply and Installation of Bio metric Fingerprint Scanner Devices for Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Bids	Open - National	Single Stage - Two Envelope		63,107.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2019-03-09		2019-03-11					2019-04-10		2019-05-01		2019-05-15		2020-05-14
GD-4 / Printing & Supply of Bridge Education Course Curriculum and its related modules for rolling out of Bridge Education Course in 17 districts of Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Bids	Open - National	Single Stage - Two Envelope		154,167.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2021-02-18		2021-02-20					2021-03-22		2021-04-12		2021-04-26		2022-04-26
GD-5 / Printing of pre-assessment question papers and answers booklet under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		8,783.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2021-10-19		2021-10-29	
GD-6 / Purchase of Office Equipment's under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		1,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2021-10-19		2021-10-29	
GD-7 / Hiring agency for Designing, flex printing and installation of flex board for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		4,597.00	0.00	Canceled															2021-11-29		2022-01-13	
GD-8 / Designing and Printing of Table Calendar under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		1,136.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-02-15		2022-03-07	
GD-9 / Procurement of Office Equipment's (Laptops, Desktops, Multi Functional Printer etc.) for SPU and DRU personnel's under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		67,641.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-03-11		2022-03-26	
GD-10 / Procurement of Office Furniture (Almirah, Chairs etc.) for SPU and DRU Personnel under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		12,013.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-03-11		2022-03-26	
GD-11 / Designing, printing and supply of IEC materials (Standees and Flex Boards) in 17 project districts under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		16,940.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-04-25		2022-05-15	
GD-12 / Procurement of Office Furnitures for SPU office of Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		2,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-04-25		2022-05-10	
GD-13 / Procurement of Desktop Computers alongwith UPS for Tejaswini Kendra under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Intensive service delivery	Post	Request for Bids	Open - National	Single Stage - One Envelope		389,610.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2022-05-22		2022-05-27					2022-06-24		2022-07-01		2022-07-15		2022-11-12
GD-14 / Procurement of Pico Projectors for Tejaswini Kendra under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	Intensive service delivery	Post	Request for Bids	Open - National	Single Stage - One Envelope		105,975.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2022-05-22		2022-05-27					2022-06-24		2022-07-01		2022-07-15		2022-10-13
GD-15 / Procurement of Laptop Bag Packs for Project Personnel under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		12,987.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-06-20		2022-08-19	
GD-16 / Procurement of Laptops and Multifunctional Office Machine for SPU Personnel under Tejaswini Project	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		12,820.00	0.00	Pending Implementation															2022-07-16		2022-08-15	

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Draft Pre-qualification Documents		Prequalification Evaluation Report		Draft Bidding Document / Justification		Specific Procurement Notice / Invitation		Bidding Documents Issued		Proposal Submission Opening / Minutes		Bid Evaluation Report and Recommendation for Award		Signed Contract		Contract Completion		
											Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual			
NC-1 / Hiring firm/Agency for the production of Video Documentary and TV Spot for State Project Implementation Unit (SPUI), Tejaswini Project under Jharkhand Women Development Society (JWDS).	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope		51,351.00	0.00	Canceled															2020-12-07		2020-12-23		2021-12-23

NC-1A / Hiring Audio Visual Production Firm for the production of audio-visual content for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope	24,383.00	0.00	Pending Implementation								2021-01-15										2021-02-01	2022-02-01
NC-2 / Hiring of a Creative agency for the production and broadcasting of audio creative for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) under Tejaswini Project, Jharkhand Women Development Society (JWDS).	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope	7,580.00	0.00	Pending Implementation								2021-01-27										2021-02-23	2022-02-23
NC-3 / Hiring firm for agency for designing and roll out of 308 0 nos of Multi-color Wall painting for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) under Tejaswini Project, JWDS.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Request for Quotations	Limited	Single Stage - One Envelope	18,729.00	0.00	Pending Implementation								2021-11-04										2021-11-20	2022-11-20

**CONSULTING FIRMS**

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Contract Type	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Terms of Reference	Expression of Interest Notice		Short List and Draft Request for Proposals		Request for Proposals as Issued		Opening of Technical Proposals / Minutes		Evaluation of Technical Proposal		Combined Evaluation Report and Draft Negotiated Contract		Signed Contract		Contract Completion	
											Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
CS - 2 / Hiring of agency for the IEC Strategy Development	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		46,153.00	33,212.18	Signed	2016-11-30	2016-11-30	2016-12-01	2016-12-01			2016-12-29	2017-05-02	2017-01-28	2017-05-03	2017-03-04	2017-08-29	2017-04-08	2017-09-08	2017-10-05		
CS - 14 / Hiring an agency for developing life skills education curricula and train the life skills master trainers associated with Tejaswini project in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		307,692.00	276,181.60	Signed	2016-11-30	2016-11-30	2016-12-01	2016-12-05			2016-12-29	2017-03-06	2017-01-28	2017-05-03	2017-03-04	2017-08-29	2017-04-08	2018-01-24	2020-04-07		
CS - 13 / Hiring a Human Resource Agency to develop HR Policy and HR Procedures Manual as well as support recruitment of District and Block level staff for Tejaswini Project in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		153,846.00	0.00	Canceled	2016-11-30	2016-11-30	2016-12-05	2016-12-05			2017-01-02		2017-02-01		2017-03-08		2017-04-12	2018-04-12			
CS - 9 / District-level market assessment study to identify high potential wage and self-employment opportunities and a skills requirement for youth in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality Based Selection	Open - National		500,000.00	447,586.10	Signed	2016-12-07	2017-01-27	2016-12-07					2016-12-07	2017-02-21	2016-12-07	2017-02-24	2016-12-15	2017-03-07	2017-01-19	2017-03-23	2017-07-18	
CS - 10A / HIRING OF SERVICE PROVIDER FOR DELIVERY OF COMMUNITY LEVEL INTERVENTIONS OF TEJASWINI PROJECT IN SAMGARH DISTRICT OF JHARKHAND	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		153,846.00	2,251,730.37	Signed	2016-12-07	2017-01-31	2016-12-07					2016-12-07	2017-02-14	2016-12-07	2017-02-21	2016-12-28	2017-02-24	2017-02-01	2017-03-23	2017-07-31	
CS - 10B / HIRING OF SERVICE PROVIDER FOR DELIVERY OF COMMUNITY LEVEL INTERVENTIONS OF TEJASWINI PROJECT IN DUMKA DISTRICT OF JHARKHAND	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		152,846.00	3,434,626.94	Signed	2016-12-07	2017-01-31	2016-12-07					2016-12-07	2017-02-16	2016-12-07	2017-02-21	2016-12-28	2017-02-24	2017-02-01	2017-03-23	2020-01-02	
CS - 4 / TRAINING NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT OF TRAINING STRATEGY FOR DCCC/JWDS STAFF AT ALL INSTITUTIONAL LEVELS	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		76,923.00	40,109.31	Signed	2016-12-07		2016-12-07					2016-12-07		2016-12-07		2016-12-28	2016-07-15	2017-02-01	2017-03-31	2017-07-31	
CS - 1 / Hiring of agency for the program MIS Package	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		1,000,000.00	0.00	Canceled	2017-01-23	2017-09-11	2017-02-13	2017-09-12	2017-03-29			2017-04-26		2017-05-26		2017-06-30		2017-08-04	2018-08-04		
CS - 3 / Hiring of agency for content development and roll-out of IEC Campaign	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		2,000,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2017-06-01		2017-06-22		2017-08-05			2017-09-02		2017-10-02		2017-11-06		2017-12-11	2019-12-11		
CS - 5 / Hiring of agency for roll-out of TNA	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		750,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2017-06-01		2017-06-22		2017-08-05			2017-09-02		2017-10-02		2017-11-06		2017-12-11	2018-12-11		
CS - 12 / Hiring of agency for baseline for impact evaluation and process evaluation	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		300,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2017-04-03		2017-04-24		2017-06-07			2017-07-05		2017-08-04		2017-09-08		2017-10-13	2018-04-11		
CS - 16 / Training Services for Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka and Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand, India	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		461,538.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2017-01-25		2017-02-15		2017-03-31			2017-04-28		2017-05-28		2017-07-02		2017-08-06	2020-08-05		
CS - 17 / Hiring an agency for providing advisory services and handholding support to WDS and Community Service Providers as well as Developing Implementation Guidelines for Community Service Providers associated with the Tejaswini Project in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		538,461.00	0.00	Canceled	2017-04-28	2017-07-18	2017-05-19	2017-08-16	2017-07-02			2017-07-30		2017-08-29		2017-10-03		2017-11-07	2020-11-06		
CS - 19 / Hiring an agency/ consortium for the provision of advisory services to JWDS a development of Standard Operating Procedures/ Guidelines for institutional service providers associated with the Tejaswini Project in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International		447,761.00	0.00	Canceled	2017-04-28	2017-08-23	2017-05-19		2017-07-02			2017-07-30		2017-08-29		2017-10-03		2017-11-07	2020-10-07		
CS - 13 / Evaluation Planning and Preparation Support for the Tejaswini Project on Socio-economic Empowerment of Adolescent Girls & Young Women in Jharkhand	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		70,000.00	0.00	Canceled	2016-12-07		2016-12-07		2016-12-07			2016-12-07		2016-12-07		2016-12-28		2017-02-01	2018-02-01		
CS-20 / Hiring the Internal Auditor for Tejaswini Project under Jharkhand Women Development Society.	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Consultant Qualification Selection	Open - National		5,415.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2018-01-25	2018-01-30	2018-02-14	2018-01-30	2018-03-03							2018-04-02		2018-04-16	2020-04-15		



CS-18 A / NGO contract for 2 non-intensive districts in P phase - I: Khunti District	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	223,880.00	0.00	Canceled	2017-01-30	2017-05-05	2017-02-20	2017-05-10	2017-04-05				2017-05-03	2017-06-02	2017-07-07	2017-08-11	2020-08-10				
CS-18 B / NGO contract for 2 non-intensive districts in P phase - I: Chatra District	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	223,880.00	0.00	Canceled	2017-01-30	2017-05-05	2017-02-20	2017-05-10	2017-04-05				2017-05-03	2017-06-02	2017-07-07	2017-08-11	2020-08-10				
CS-23 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for Tejaswini Project - Cluster 3 (Saralkela-Kharsawan, Simdega and East Singhbhum)	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	3,100,000.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-03-26	2018-03-26	2018-04-02		2018-04-30				2018-05-30	2018-06-14	2018-06-28	2018-07-15	2021-07-14				
CS-21 / Hiring Community Service Provider (CSP) for Tejaswini Project - Cluster 1 (Palamu, Chatra, Koderma)	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	3,100,000.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-03-26	2018-03-26	2018-04-02		2018-04-30				2018-05-30	2018-06-14	2018-06-28	2018-07-15	2021-07-14				
CS-22 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for Tejaswini Project - Cluster 2 (Lohardaga, Khunti)	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	3,100,000.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-03-26	2018-03-26	2018-04-02		2018-04-30				2018-05-30	2018-06-14	2018-06-28	2018-07-15	2021-07-14				
CS-21 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-1 (Chatra, Palamu and Koderma) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	5,521,538.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-22 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level interventions in Zonal Cluster -2 (Khunti, Lohardaga and Latehar) under Tejaswini project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	3,604,615.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-23 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-3 (Saralkela-Kharsawan, Simdega and East Singhbhum) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	4,930,769.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-24 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-4 (Bokaro, Dhanbad and Jamtara) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	5,769,230.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-25 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-5 (Deoghar, Godda and Pakur) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	5,010,769.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-15 / Hiring of Agency for providing Education Services for Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka and Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand, India	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	1,035,103.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-1A / Hiring of System Integrator for Design, Development and Operationalization of Web Based Management Information System (MIS) for Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	1,003,500.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-11	2018-04-10	2018-04-18	2018-04-24	2018-05-25				2018-06-22	2018-07-02	2018-07-16	2018-07-30	2021-07-29				
CS-13A / Hiring of Human Resource Firm/Agency for engagement of project personnel for Tejaswini Project and development of HR Manual for the Jharkhand Women Development Society (WDS).	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	55,461.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-04-25		2018-04-27		2018-06-03				2018-07-01	2018-07-11	2018-07-25	2018-08-08	2019-02-07				
CS-21-2 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-1 (Chatra, Palamu and Koderma) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	5,521,538.00	563,919.21	Signed	2018-08-01	2018-08-01	2018-08-31	2018-08-02	2018-09-22	2019-02-08			2018-10-20	2019-03-25	2018-10-30	2019-04-24	2018-11-13	2019-06-04	2018-11-27	2019-06-21	2021-11-26
CS-22-2 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level interventions in Zonal Cluster -2 (Khunti, Lohardaga and Latehar) under Tejaswini project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	3,604,615.00	302,960.89	Signed	2018-08-01	2018-08-01	2018-08-31	2018-08-02	2018-09-22	2019-02-08			2018-10-20	2019-03-25	2018-10-30	2019-04-24	2018-11-13	2019-06-04	2018-11-27	2019-06-21	2021-11-26
CS-23-2 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-3 (Saralkela-Kharsawan, Simdega and East Singhbhum) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	4,930,769.00	201,811.10	Signed	2018-08-01	2018-08-01	2018-08-31	2018-08-02	2018-09-22	2019-02-08			2018-10-20	2019-03-25	2018-10-30	2019-04-24	2018-11-13	2019-06-04	2018-11-27	2019-06-21	2021-11-26
CS-24-2 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-4 (Bokaro, Dhanbad and Jamtara) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	5,769,230.00	421,957.00	Signed	2018-08-01	2018-08-01	2018-08-31	2018-08-02	2018-09-22	2019-02-08			2018-10-20	2019-03-25	2018-10-30	2019-04-24	2018-11-13	2019-06-04	2018-11-27	2019-06-21	2021-11-26
CS-25-2 / Hiring of Community Service Provider (CSP) for delivery of community level intervention in Zonal Cluster-5 (Deoghar, Godda and Pakur) under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	5,010,769.00	563,919.21	Signed	2018-08-01	2018-08-01	2018-08-31	2018-08-02	2018-09-22	2019-02-08			2018-10-20	2019-03-25	2018-10-30	2019-04-24	2018-11-13	2019-06-04	2018-11-27	2019-06-21	2021-11-26
CS-15-2 / Hiring of Agency for providing Education Services for Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka and Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand, India	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,035,103.00	0.00	Under Review	2018-08-27	2018-08-29	2018-10-04	2018-08-31	2018-10-26	2019-02-18			2018-11-25	2019-03-25	2018-12-10	2019-04-24	2019-01-07	2019-01-28	2022-01-27		

CS - 13A -2 / Hiring of Human Resource Firm/Agency for Engagement of Personnel for Tejaswini Project and Development of HR Manual of the Jharkhand Women Development Society (IWDS).	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	55,461.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2018-09-06	2018-09-26	2018-10-10						2018-11-07	2018-11-22	2018-12-06	2018-12-20	2019-06-21				
CS - 13A-2 / Hiring of System Integrator for Design, Development and Operationalization of Web Based Management Information System (MIS) for Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,003,500.00	0.00	Canceled	2018-10-12	2018-10-15	2018-11-11	2018-12-26					2019-01-02	2019-01-17	2019-01-31	2019-02-14	2022-02-13				
CS - 1A-2-2 / Hiring of System Integrator for Design, Development and Operationalization of Web Based Management Information System (MIS) for Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	905,555.00	448,053.33	Signed	2018-10-26	2018-10-26	2018-11-25	2018-10-26	2019-01-09	2019-03-07			2019-01-16	2019-05-10	2019-01-31	2019-07-18	2019-02-14	2019-08-07	2019-02-28	2019-09-22	2022-02-27
CS-26 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for delivery of job oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) in Healthcare Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	447,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2019-03-09		2019-04-08	2019-04-30					2019-05-28	2019-06-12	2019-06-26	2019-07-10					2022-07-09
CS-27 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for delivery of job oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) in Textile to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	447,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2019-03-09		2019-04-08	2019-04-30					2019-05-28	2019-06-12	2019-06-26	2019-07-10					2022-07-09
CS-28 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for delivery of job oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) in Tourism and Hospitality Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Dumka districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	447,413.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-03-09	2019-03-08	2019-04-08	2019-04-30					2019-05-28	2019-06-12	2019-06-26	2019-07-10					2022-07-09
CS-29 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for delivery of job oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) in Apparel, Made-ups & Home Furnishing to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	402,383.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2019-03-09		2019-04-08	2019-04-30					2019-05-28	2019-06-12	2019-06-26	2019-07-10					2022-07-09
CS-30 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for delivery of job oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) in Food Processing to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	402,383.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-03-09	2019-03-08	2019-04-08	2019-04-30					2019-05-28	2019-06-12	2019-06-26	2019-07-10					2022-07-09
CS-32 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for Development of psychometric assessment tools and support its implementation for the selection of Adolescent Girls & Young Women (AGYW) for institutional services under Tejaswini Project in Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	579,428.00	0.00	Canceled	2019-08-19	2019-08-19	2019-09-18	2019-10-10					2019-11-07	2019-11-22	2019-12-13	2019-12-27					2021-12-26
CS-33 / Hiring of Vocational Skills Training Service Provider (VTSP) for delivery of job-oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) services in Agriculture and Allied Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Deoghar, Godda and Pakur districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	657,853.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-17	2019-09-18	2019-10-17	2019-11-15					2019-12-13	2020-01-12	2020-02-09	2020-03-01					2023-03-01
CS-34 / Hiring of Vocational Skills Training Service Provider for delivery of job-oriented Vocational Skills Training services in Apparel, Made-ups & Home Furnishing Sector to AGYW in Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Koderma, Lohardaga, Saraikela Kharsawan districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,812,797.00	1,731,135.04	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12			2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-07-15	2023-02-22
CS-35 / Hiring of Vocational Skills Training Service Provider (VTSP) for delivery of job-oriented Vocational Skills Training (VST) services in Automobile Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Palamu district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	819,475.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-16					2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23					2023-02-22
CS-36 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTSP) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Banking, Financial Services and Insurance Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Deoghar, Godda and Pakur districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	658,209.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-16					2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23					2023-02-22
CS-37 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTSP) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Construction Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Saraikela-Kharsawan and Simdega districts of Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	595,568.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-16					2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23					2023-02-22
CS-38 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Food Processing Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, East Singhbhum, Godda, Jamtara, Ramgarh and Lohardaga districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	2,063,675.00	1,966,059.92	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12			2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-11-04	2023-02-22

CS-39 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Furniture & Fittings Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Chatra district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	306,526.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-16		2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23	2023-02-22					
CS-40 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training in Health Care Sector to AGYW in Bokaro, Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, East Singhbhum, Khunti, Lohardaga, Palamu and Simdega districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	3,376,552.00	3,191,666.14	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12	2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-11-17	2023-02-22
CS-41 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in IT/ITES Sector to AGYW in Bokaro, Godda, Jamtara, Koderma, Lohardaga, Pakur and Saraikeela-Kharsawan districts of Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,801,978.00	1,720,803.60	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12	2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-07-14	2023-02-22
CS-42 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Leather Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Dhanbad district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	173,609.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-11-16		2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23	2023-02-22					
CS-43 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Logistics Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Dhanbad district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	173,609.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-11-16		2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23	2023-02-22					
CS-44 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Plumbing Industry Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Simdega district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	313,419.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-16		2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23	2023-02-22					
CS-45 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Power Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Godda district of Jharkhand under Tejaswini Project, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	195,266.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-11-16		2019-12-14	2019-12-29	2020-01-26	2020-02-23	2023-02-22					
CS-46 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Retail Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Khunti, Koderma, Latehar and Saraikeela-Kharsawan districts of Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,142,153.00	1,090,701.51	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12	2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-07-14	2023-02-22
CS-47 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Telecom Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Bokaro, East Singhbhum and Simdega districts of Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,026,784.00	980,530.04	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12	2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-07-16	2023-02-22
CS-48 / Hiring of Vocational Training Service Provider (VTS) for delivery of job-oriented vocational skills training (VST) in Tourism & Hospitality Sector to AGYW in Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Godda, Jamtara, Khunti, Palamu and East Singhbhum districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	2,548,174.00	2,433,385.71	Signed	2019-09-18	2019-09-19	2019-10-18	2019-09-25	2019-11-16	2020-02-12	2019-12-14	2020-03-17	2019-12-29	2020-06-14	2020-01-26	2020-07-08	2020-02-23	2020-07-15	2023-02-22
CS-50 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTS) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Apparel, Made up's & Home Furnishing Sector to AGYW in Dumka, Ramgarh, Chatra, Koderma, Lohardaga, Dhanbad, Deoghar and Godda districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	3,500,814.00	3,262,835.39	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-07-09	2020-02-20	2020-07-14	2023-02-19
CS-51 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTS) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Banking, Financial Services & Insurance Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Dumka, Chatra and Godda districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,209,354.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-14	2020-01-08	2020-01-23	2020-01-30	2020-02-20	2023-02-19				
CS-52 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTS) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Electronics & Hardware Sector to AGYW in Chatra, Simdega and Bokaro districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,372,337.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-01-23	2020-01-30	2020-02-20	2023-02-19				
CS-53 / Hiring of BTS for delivering Business Skills Training services in Food Processing Sector to AGYW in Dumka, Ramgarh, Chatra, Koderma, Lohardaga, Saraikeela-Kharsawan, Simdega, East Singhbhum, Bokaro, Dhanbad and Jamtara districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	5,484,335.00	5,237,280.10	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-07-09	2020-02-20	2020-07-15	2023-02-19

CS-54 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services focused on self-employment activities in Furniture & Fitting Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Chatra district.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	351,734.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-18	2019-10-18	2019-11-17	2019-12-09			2020-01-08	2020-01-23	2020-01-30	2020-02-20	2023-02-19				
CS-55 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services focused on self-employment activities in Gems & Jewelry Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Godda district of Jharkhand.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	483,486.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-18	2019-10-19	2019-11-17	2019-12-09			2020-01-08	2020-01-23	2020-01-30	2020-02-20	2023-02-19				
CS-56 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Handicrafts & Carpet Sector to AGYW in Dumka, Ramgarh, Palamu, Chatra, Latehar, Lohardaga, Khunti, Dhanbad and Pakur districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	4,467,705.00	4,163,999.28	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-07-09	2020-02-20	2020-07-13	2023-02-19
CS-57 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services focused on self-employment activities in Healthcare Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Chatra, Khunti and Simdega districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,308,790.00	1,246,882.66	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-07-09	2020-02-20	2020-09-01	2023-02-19
CS-58 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services focused on self-employment activities in IT-ITES Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Ramgarh and Koderma districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - National	527,362.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-18	2019-10-19	2019-11-17	2019-12-09			2020-01-08	2020-01-23	2020-01-30	2020-02-20	2023-02-19				
CS-59 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services focused on self-employment activities in Textile and Handloom Sector to Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) in Dumka and Palamu districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	1,449,171.00	1,383,890.01	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-07-09	2020-02-20	2020-07-15	2023-02-19
CS-60 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Tourism & Hospitality Sector to AGYW in Palamu, Chatra, Koderma, Latehar, Lohardaga, Bokaro, Dhanbad, Jamtara and Godda districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	4,444,903.00	4,201,519.27	Signed	2019-10-18	2019-10-21	2019-11-17	2019-10-22	2019-12-09	2020-02-16	2020-01-08	2020-03-20	2020-01-23	2020-06-14	2020-01-30	2020-11-04	2020-02-20	2020-11-17	2023-02-19
CS-61 / Hiring of Firm/Agency as a Financial Management and Technical Support Services Agency (FM/TTSA) under Tejashwini Project.	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National	470,160.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-10-23	2019-10-23	2019-11-22	2019-12-14			2020-01-13	2020-01-28	2020-02-11	2020-02-25	2023-02-24				
CS-62 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Group II: Agriculture and Allied Sector to AGYW in Dumka, Ramgarh, Koderma, Bokaro, Jamtara, Deoghar and Pakur districts.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	3,447,827.00	3,292,511.89	Signed	2019-10-28	2019-10-29	2019-11-27	2019-10-31	2019-12-19	2020-02-16	2020-01-18	2020-03-20	2020-02-02	2020-06-14	2020-02-09	2020-07-09	2020-03-01	2020-08-26	2023-03-01
CS-63 / Hiring of Business Skills Training Service Provider (BTSP) for delivering Business Skills Training (BST) services in Group II: Agriculture and Allied Sector to AGYW in Palamu, Latehar, Lohardaga, Khunti, Sarakela-Khasawan, Simdega, and East Singhbhum.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Fixed Budget Selection	Open - International	5,022,610.00	4,796,354.56	Signed	2019-10-28	2019-10-29	2019-11-27	2019-10-31	2019-12-19	2020-02-16	2020-01-18	2020-03-20	2020-02-02	2020-06-14	2020-02-09	2020-07-09	2020-03-01	2020-08-26	2023-03-01
CS-64 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for providing Education Services to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Zonal Cluster - I: Palamu, Chatra and Koderma districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	2,128,133.00	1,995,742.47	Signed	2019-11-02	2019-12-17	2019-12-02	2020-01-09	2019-12-24	2020-02-26	2020-01-23	2020-06-12	2020-02-07	2020-09-01	2020-02-28	2021-02-22	2020-03-13	2021-07-06	2023-03-13
CS-65 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for providing Education Services to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Zonal Cluster - II: Latehar, Lohardaga and Khunti districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,231,818.00	1,154,667.44	Signed	2019-11-02	2019-12-17	2019-12-02	2020-01-09	2019-12-24	2020-02-26	2020-01-23	2020-06-12	2020-02-07	2020-09-01	2020-02-28	2021-02-22	2020-03-13	2021-07-05	2023-03-13
CS-66 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for providing Education Services to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Zonal Cluster - III: Sarakela-Khasawan, Simdega and East Singhbhum districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,679,976.00	1,575,160.45	Signed	2019-11-02	2019-12-17	2019-12-02	2020-01-09	2019-12-24	2020-02-26	2020-01-23	2020-06-12	2020-02-07	2020-09-01	2020-02-28	2021-02-22	2020-03-13	2021-07-05	2023-03-13
CS-67 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for providing Education Services to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Zonal Cluster - IV: Bokaro, Dhanbad and Jamtara districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,288,096.00	1,207,155.94	Signed	2019-11-02	2019-12-17	2019-12-02	2020-01-09	2019-12-24	2020-02-26	2020-01-23	2020-06-12	2020-02-07	2020-09-01	2020-02-28	2021-02-22	2020-03-13	2021-07-06	2023-03-13
CS-68 / Hiring of Firm/Agency for providing Education Services to Adolescent Girls and Young Women in Zonal Cluster - V: Deoghar, Godda and Pakur districts of Jharkhand, India.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Prior	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - International	1,399,963.00	1,311,913.17	Signed	2019-11-02	2019-12-17	2019-12-02	2020-01-09	2019-12-24	2020-02-26	2020-01-23	2020-06-12	2020-02-07	2020-09-01	2020-02-28	2021-02-22	2020-03-13	2021-07-05	2023-03-13

CS-69 / Hiring of Chartered Accountant Firm for Internal Audit of Tejaswini Project for the Financial Year 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22.	IDA / 58680	State capacity building and implementation support	Post	Quality And Cost-Based Selection	Open - National		21,662.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2020-01-26	2020-01-29	2020-02-15	2020-03-03		2020-03-31	2020-04-10	2020-04-24	2020-05-08	2022-08-06
--	-------------	--	------	----------------------------------	-----------------	--	-----------	------	----------------------	------------	------------	------------	------------	--	------------	------------	------------	------------	------------

**INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS**

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Contract Type	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Terms of Reference		Invitation to Identify/Selected Consultant		Draft Negotiated Contract		Signed Contract		Contract Completion	
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
CS-6 / HRING DEVELOPER / PROGRAMMER FOR SUPPORTING THE DESIGNING AND DEVELOPMENT OF INTERIM DATA ENTRY APPLICATION-CUM-DASHBOARD FOR DWCD&SS	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		5,923.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-10-11	2021-02-05	2017-11-06		2017-11-09		2017-11-23		2018-05-22	
CS-31 / Hiring of a Specialized Agency for effective administration and efficient service delivery of the non-formal education under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Direct Selection	Direct		426,576.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2019-08-08	2019-08-13	2019-08-17				2019-09-15		2022-09-14	
CS-70 / Hiring of Individual Consultant as State Technical Expert - Entrepreneurship Training & Employment for Skills & Employment under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		7,638.00	0.00	Canceled	2021-02-19	2021-02-19	2021-03-17		2021-03-24		2021-04-07		2022-03-03	
CS-71 / Hiring of Individual Consultant as Technical Expert - Entrepreneurship Training for Skills & Employment under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		5,500.00	0.00	Canceled	2021-02-19	2021-02-19	2021-03-17		2021-03-24		2021-04-07		2022-03-03	
CS-72 / Hiring of Individual Consultant as Technical Expert - Entrepreneurship Development for Skills & Employment under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		5,500.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2021-02-19	2021-02-19	2021-03-17		2021-03-24		2021-04-07		2022-03-03	
CS-70-2 / Hiring of Individual Consultant as State Technical Expert - Entrepreneurship Training & Employment for Skills & Employment under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		7,638.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2021-11-15		2021-12-11		2021-12-18		2022-01-01		2022-11-27	
CS-71-2 / Hiring of Individual Consultant as Technical Expert - Entrepreneurship Training for Skills & Employment under Tejaswini Project.	IDA / 58680	Expanding social, educational, and economic opportunities	Post	Individual Consultant Selection	Open		5,280.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2021-12-05		2021-12-31		2022-01-07		2022-01-21		2022-12-17	